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BARON CEMETERY [MC01] - MIDDLECREEK TWP. - READING ERRORS
 
While extracting the data from this cemetery for the Deaths Database, several obvious reading errors in year dates
were found. So the compiler [OLF] has decided to insert this discussion of them.

On page 4, graves 88 & 89, David and Magdalena Tedrow: The death year reading for David is given as 1862,
aged 71 years, and for Magdalena his wife as 1819, aged 92 years. At my request, Cynthia Mason checked the
census data for 1850 and 1860 and found both were 63 in 1850 and 73 in 1860. Thus the calculated birth year for
both as about 1787. If Magdalena was born about 1787 and died aged 92, the death year would be 1879. So the “7"
was apparently misread as a “1".
 
 
On page 8, grave 182, Adiee Bruner: The death year is given as 1819. But her siblings in graves 181, and 183 died
in 1883 and 1879, respectively. So again, as in the instance above, a “7” may have been misread as a “1". Thus the
probable year should be 1879. None of these children lived through a census year, so it is not possible to check for
them there.
 

On page 11, graves 260 and 261. Josiah and Mary Crise: Josiah’s death is given as 1854 aged 71, and Mary’s is
given as 1974, aged 101. The 1974 is an obvious typo, since that is about 30 years AFTER the cemetery was read. 
Again, at my request, Cynthia checked the census data to try to resolve these date errors. Following is from her
note to me.
 
The Crise situation only got muddier.  The census shows:
                                                      Calc. birth years
                                                       Josiah    Mary
    1850--Josiah 26, Mary M. 36      1824      1814
    1860--Josiah 37, Mary M. 47      1823      1813
    1870--Josiah 45, Mary M. 57      1825      1813
    1880--Josiah 56, Mary 67           1824      1813
So far so good:  the census does show a 10-year-gap in their ages.  The problem:  the tombstone death dates have
his death date as 1854 and hers as 1874.  So either their ghosts kept getting enumerated in the census, or some
dates are wrong somewhere.  Mary is in the 1900 census, widowed, age 87, and in the 1910 census age 96.  
 
The names (and the absence of other people with the same names in the census indices), the 10-year-age
difference, and Mary still living at age 96 in 1910 all point to this being the right couple.  But how did the
tombstone dates get so far off????  I have no answer for that at the moment.

So if Josiah was born about 1824 and died aged 71, his calc. death year should be about 1895 (or 1894 if the
tombstone “9" was misread as a “5")?
 
And if Mary was born about 1813, and died ages 101, her calc. death year should be about 1914. Considering the
several instances given above where “7" was misread as a “1", the 1974 probably should be “1914.”
 
 
On page 12, grave 291, Catherine, wife of Charley Hennenkamp: The reading has her born 1814, died 1924. Her
calc. age would then be 110. However, Charley Hennenkamp, grave 290 was born in 1870 and died after 1900,
possibly after the cemetery was read in the 1930's.. So, again the probable error is a misreading of a “7" as a “1",
and she was probably born in 1874.
 

Ora L. Flaningam July, 2005.
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SCHROCK GRAVE YARD    [MC07]

This cemetery as scanned is very difficult to read, and so is here retyped.

SITUATED IN MIDDLE CREEK TWP., SOMERSET CO., PA ON FARM KNOWN AS OLD
CHRISLY SCHROCK FARM, ON ROCKWOOD ROUTE 8.

1. Five graves, not marked (these graves are said to be the Solomon Geary children who died
during a diptheria epidemic)

2. Four graves, not marked

3. One grave, not marked.

4. Jonas Gary, died Sept. 22, 1808(?) aged 66 yrs. 10 mo. 2 days.

5. Joana Gary, born Feb. 26, 1825, died May 24, 1924.

6. In memory of Jeremiah, sone of Samuel & Elizabeth Reeman, born Sept. 25, 1835 
died Dec. 19, 1839  aged 4 yrs, 2 mo, 24 days.   [OK]

7. One old stone marked J.B.

8. Maurici S., son of I. & N Cramer, born Aug. 17, 1907, died Dec 10, 1909. 
Budded on Earth, to Bloom in Heaven.

9. Norman B. Cramer, Dec, 30, 1841, Oct. 13, 1906.

10. Lucinda Cramer, Jan. 29, 1851, May 10, 1922.

11. In memory of Mary, wife of John Dull, was born Nov. 18, 1806, & died March 5th 1841,
aged 34 yrs, 3 mos. 15 days

12. Edith W 1838 (Note Peculiar W)

13. Onr stone illegible.

14. Conrad Schrach, died May 28, 1893, aged 52 yrs. 5 mo. 6 days.  (Note A. in name)

15. Christian Schrock, died July 28, 1898, aged 84 yrs. 2 mo. 2 days.  Father.

16. Dinah S. Wife of C.C. Schrock, died Feb. 20, 1869, aged 50 yrs. 10 mo. 13 days.
This simple tablet marks our parents bier. Those they loved in life in death are near.

17. Mary A. daughter of C.C. & D. Schrock, died July 1852, aged 5 yrs. 2 mo.



2

SCHROCK GRAVE YARD    [MC07]

18. Caroline, May 1857, aged 2 mo. [Schrock?]

19. One grave, not marked.

20. John Gary, died A.D. 1821, aged near 100 years  (Very Legible)

21. Two graves Illegible. 

22. One Grave - - - - - - - * / 1815 / J + K [See sketch on original page]

23. One Grave - - - - - - - * / 1817 / J + K [See sketch on original page]

24. Ten graves, not marked (West end)

25. Minna Pearle, daughter of W.A. Schrock, died Jan 6, 1895, aged 7 yrs. 8 mo. 1 day.

26. Four graves, not marked.

27. Wm. Schrock, born 1848 - died 1923.

28. Anna his wife, born 1860, died 1899.

29. Infant son of C.R. & H.J. Schrock, Feb. 6, 1914, Feb. 8. 1914.
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